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PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican,
not very strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to
the Democratic Party or the Republican Party?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Strong DEMOCTaL ......cocvueerirrereiereneerereieee et 27% 57% 1% 63% 38% 32% 26% 17%

Weak DemoCrat..........cveeenierieinineceeece e 12 23 2 18 16 19 12 10

Independent / Closer to the Democrats ............cccocereuvivnnes 6 11 1 5 6 7 7 5

INAEPENAENT........coo e 8 6 7 7 8 18 9 7

Independent / Closer to the Republicans.............ccccccoveninnee 6 1 10 1 4 1 7 6

Weak Republican ... 14 2 26 3 1 16 14 18

Strong RepUBICaN..........cocvrerire e 27 * 54 4 17 8 26 36

DEMOCRAT (NET) .o ssessssssees 39% 80 3 81 55 50 38 27

INDEPENDENT (NET) ....ocvuieeieereineierenesineissessssesnenis 19 18 17 13 18 26 22 19

REPUBLICAN (NET) ... ssessssinees 41 3 80 7 28 24 40 54

DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) .....ccovuneemeeneererenernnnenees 45% 90 3 86 60 57 44 32

REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......cvcnevneeneererenernncinees 47 3 90 8 32 25 47 60

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Very important ... 32% 35% 30% 42% 37% 29% 33% 28%

Somewhat impPortant .........cocevenninnenneesesne 45 43 47 44 43 45 43 47

NOt t00 IMPOrtaANT......cocviiicecr s 17 16 17 1 12 21 19 17

Not at all iImportant ..o 7 6 6 3 7 6 5 8

IMPORTANT (NET)...vouviereereeeerneerneieesessssessssssesesesss 7% 78 77 86 80 73 76 75

NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ..oceereeireieeeerseeneieessessessssenees 23 22 23 14 20 27 24 25

LIKELY. [ASKED ELECTION DAY AND EARLIER] People have many reasons for voting or not voting. Have you already voted in the election

or have you been unable to vote yet, like many others? If you haven't yet voted, how likely are you to vote by the end of today?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col
Already VOtEd........c.cvuecreriree e 50% 57% 44% 44% 50% 60% 57% 46%
Definitely Will VOte.........c.ovveiieireicieeneeeece s 44 38 50 48 41 34 39 46
Probably Will VOtE ..o 6 6 6 7 10 6 3 8
Chances are 50-50...........ccerreeineninineereeseneeseens - - - - - - - -
Probably won't VOte ...........corniriieecce e - - -

Definitely won't VOte.........cccuriereirireirecesce e - - -
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VOTEMETHOD. Derived Vote Method
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
By mail or absentee balllot ............cc.ccvveiervciieiceeccnen, 36% 47% 25% 35% 42% 67% 36% 31%
IN PEISON AINY.......coevieeeirieerier e ees 24 22 25 31 26 14 25 22
In person on Election Day ..........cccoeueeereeineinienineinineineinnnns 41 30 50 34 32 19 39 47
VSEN. [IF SEN STATE] In the election for U.S. Senator in [STATE], who did you vote for?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
The Democratic candidate .............ccoevvererieierseeceeeane 50% 96% 6% 86% 60% 67% 51% 36%
The Republican candidate............ccvverrreennecssiseinenns 48 3 91 10 36 30 47 61
Another candidate ..........cc.ccoovereviercniecee e 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 1
Skipped this election on the ballot..............cccccoevevviriiernee. 1 * 1 2 2 3 1 1

SENDEMVOTE. [IF VOTING FOR SENATE DEMOCRAT] Which of the following best describes your vote for Senate? Even if you agree with all of

the statements below, please indicate which was most important to you.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

| thought (Democratic candidate) would be a better

SENALO ... 62% 61% 76% 68% 63% 55% 60% 61%

| want the Democratic Party to control the Senate............... 32 34 7 28 35 38 32 32

| wanted to send a message about the way things are

going in the COUNTTY ... 5 4 12 4 3 7 6 5

NON-CANDIDATE REASON (NET).....cccoeovevererrrrerennereins 37% 38 19 32 37 45 37 37

SENREPVOTE. [IF VOTING FOR SENATE REPUBLICAN] Which of the following best describes your vote for Senate? Even if you agree with all

of the statements below, please indicate which was most important to you.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

| thought (Republican candidate) would be a better

SENATON ...ttt s 53% 56% 53% 62% 69% 49% 53% 51%

| want the Republican Party to control the Senate................ 34 10 35 19 26 32 34 36

| wanted to send a message about the way things are

going in the COUNtTY ... 12 24 12 19 5 14 12 12

NON-CANDIDATE REASON (NET).....cvveerrneerecerereerireinees 46% 34 47 38 31 46 46 48
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VCON. And in the election for your representative in the U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
The Democratic candidate ...........cccorererrrereinenineeneeneeneens 47% | 100% - 86% 62% 62% 47% 34%
The Republican candidate............ccevvrrienneessieeinenns 49 - 100 10 35 34 49 63
Another candidate ..........ccooveirrincnecreeeeeeae 2 - - 3 2 1 2 2
Skipped this election on the ballot..............ccovvvvininiiniineen 1 - - 1 1 2 1 1
VGOV. [IF GOV STATE] And in the election for Governor of [STATE], who did you vote for?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
The Democratic candidate ...........cocorereereereinenineeneeneeneens 49% 94% 7% 87% 60% 67% 48% 37%
The Republican candidate............ccovverrriennicnsieeiinenns 49 5 91 10 38 32 49 60
Another candidate ............ovvreerreeirenrrneneree s 2 1 1 * 2 - 2 2
Skipped this election on the ballot..............cccccoevverviriiernee. 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 1
TICKET. [IF STATE HAS GOV OR SEN VOTE] Derived Ticket
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
Straight-Ticket Democrat............ccoeuevverrierrcrieereeeeeeiane 43% 93% - 83% 53% 56% 43% 31%
SPIt-TICKEL....e et 13 7 12 9 16 22 12 13
Straight-Ticket Republican ...........ccccveviveiverriererseeeeeeane 44 - 88 9 30 23 44 56
Q5. [IF ALREADY VOTED] Did you experience any of the following problems when you were casting your ballot?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Waited in 1ong iNES ........cvevreeirrreree e 6% 6% 6% 9% 12% 7% 4% 5%
Encountered poll watchers who were intimidating ............... 2 3 2 4 3 3 2 2
Polling location did not have proper safety protocols in
PlACE .. e 2 2 2 3 4 4 1 1
Did not receive ballot in the mail ..o 1 1 1 2 3 3 1 1
Had my ballot challenged or rejected...........ccocoevevieinninennes 1 1 1 2 3 3 1 1
Didn't have proper identification ............c.cccoeeviervcnierecininen, 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1
OtNET e en 1 1 1 * 2 - 2 1
No -- | did not experience any of these problems ................ 90 90 90 86 81 87 92 91
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Q8. When did you finally decide who to vote for in the election for Congress?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

In the last few days.........ccccceeevieeiecsieee e 10% 10% 9% 14% 17% 13% % 10%

In the last week........ccc.ervvne. 13 13 12 13 18 20 10 13

In October 19 20 18 19 20 32 17 19

In September..........ccocveunen. 8 9 8 9 8 4 10 7

Before September 49 48 53 45 36 32 55 51

FINAL WEEK (NET) ..ot ssssssssssessnnins 23% 23 21 27 35 32 18 23

FINAL TWO MONTHS (NET).....oeveerrerierierssiesissisnseenis 51 52 47 55 64 68 45 49

Q9. What message, if any, are you trying to send with your vote in the
election?

Q10. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...
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Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Off on the Wrong track ...........c.veeerveneereeneereereereeseeeereeneeees 1% 48% 93% 43% 64% 56% 74% 79%
Headed in the right direction .... 22 41 5 47 28 32 20 16
NOE SUPE ... 7 11 2 10 8 1 7 5
Q11. Generally speaking, would you say [STATE] today is...
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Headed in the right direction ............ccccoveevernennineinernniinnens 41% | 49% 35% 46% 44% 41% 43% 39%
Off on the wrong track 48 39 56 41 48 48 47 50
NOE SUFE ..o 11 12 9 14 8 " 10 11
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Q12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...ooverererirereieeiceneeeiseieee st 18% 36% 2% 40% 25% 20% 17% 13%
Somewhat @PPrOVE ..o 25 47 5 40 28 34 28 18
Somewhat diSAPProVE..........ccrvruriererirerie e 12 11 11 1" 13 23 10 12
Strongly diSAPPrOVE. ..o 44 4 83 6 31 22 45 57
NOE SUME ... 1 2 * 2 3 2 1 1
APPROVE (NET)...ceuveeereeeneesneeieeessesssssseeesesesssessesssenees 43% 83 6 80 53 54 45 31
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ceouiereieeeereeeeessseseeesesssessesssensenns 56 16 93 17 44 45 55 68
Q13. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] is handling their job?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...coveuererirereeeereeseeeeseesee s 26% 30% 24% 26% 27% 29% 26% 27%
Somewhat @PPrOVE ..o 29 31 27 27 28 29 30 28
Somewhat diSaPPrOVE ..........ccccvcvreecicrreeieeee e 13 12 14 15 16 1 11 14
Strongly diSAPPrOVE. ..o v 29 23 34 26 26 25 31 29
NOE SUMB ..o 3 4 2 5 3 6 2 2
APPROVE (NET)....oomveiereieeisneieeeessesssssssssesessssssssssenees 55% 61 51 53 55 58 55 55
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ooviereiieeereeieisnseseessssssssssesssssenns 42 35 48 42 42 36 42 43
B1. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate whether you approve or disapprove of how Joe Biden is handling each one.
APPROVE DISAPPROVE Not NET
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure APPROVE  DISAPPROVE
® The COronavirus PANAEMIC ................uvwrmrvrererssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 28% 23 13 32 3 51% 45
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 54% 33 7 3 3 87% 10
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 4% 14 20 60 3 18% 80
By Race/Edu Afr Am 52% 28 9 7 4 79% 17
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 32% 29 13 24 3 60% 36
By Race/Edu AAPI | 39% 30 " 13 7 68% 25
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 29% 24 14 31 2 53% 45
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 21% 20 14 41 4 41% 56
® HEAIth Care.......ooooooi e 22% 25 16 33 4 46% 49
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 43% 39 9 5 4 82% 14
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 11 22 61 3 13% 84
By Race/Edu Afr Am | 48% 31 12 6 4 79% 18
By Race/Edu Hispanic 25% 29 19 22 5 54% 41
By Race/Edu AAPI | 23% 38 14 21 4 61% 35
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 21% 25 15 34 4 47% 49
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 16% 21 18 42 4 36% 60
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B1. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate whether you approve or disapprove of how Joe Biden is handling each one.
APPROVE DISAPPROVE Not NET
Strong Some | Some Strong | sure APPROVE  DISAPPROVE
© ADOTHON.....ooovcveeecvevecerererecerereesreseses s snsssssnsnees 24% 18 12 38 8 42% 50
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 47% 29 9 9 7 76% 17
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 4% 8 15 67 8 11% 81
By Race/Edu Afr Am | 41% 21 12 15 10 63% 27
By Race/Edu Hispanic 30% 21 15 26 8 51% 41
By Race/Edu AAPI 23% 37 10 24 6 59% 34
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 26% 20 10 38 5 46% 49
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 18% 15 12 47 9 32% 59
L3O 1100 =T 14% 24 13 43 6 38% 56
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 27% 44 13 7 9 72% 19
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 5 13 78 3 7% 91
By Race/Edu Afr Am 30% 38 14 10 8 68% 24
By Race/Edu Hispanic 21% 23 18 32 7 44% 50
By Race/Edu AAPI 14% 29 12 32 13 43% 44
By Race/Edu White Col+ 12% 26 13 43 6 38% 56
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 10% 19 13 53 5 29% 66
® THE BCONOMY ....oovvvvvvvvvvvivivisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 14% 21 13 49 2 36% 62
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 28% 40 17 10 4 68% 27
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 3 7 87 * 6% 94
By Race/Edu Afr Am 33% 36 14 13 4 69% 27
By Race/Edu Hispanic 22% 20 18 38 2 42% 56
By Race/Edu AAPI 16% 28 17 35 4 45% 51
By Race/Edu White Col+ 13% 24 12 49 2 37% 61
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 10% 16 1" 61 2 26% 72
O IMMIGIALION ......ooovovvvvvvevssvsesssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssens 13% 22 13 46 6 34% 59
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 24% 41 16 8 10 65% 25
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 4 9 84 1 6% 93
By Race/Edu Afr Am 26% 33 17 10 14 60% 26
By Race/Edu Hispanic 17% 24 16 33 9 42% 49
By Race/Edu AAPI 15% 30 23 25 7 45% 48
By Race/Edu White Col+ 11% 24 12 47 5 35% 60
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 10% 16 12 58 5 25% 70
Q20. How much of a factor is Joe Biden in thinking about your vote for Congress?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
A significant factor ..o 41% 33% 51% 46% 38% 32% 36% 44%
Somewhat of @ factor ..o 27 31 22 29 32 31 28 24
Not too much of @ factor ... 16 21 11 14 16 17 20 14
Nota factor at all ... 16 15 16 1 14 20 16 18
FACTOR (NET) .o ssssssesssssssssssssens 68% 64 73 75 70 63 64 68
NOT A FACTOR (NET) ...vueriereerrnnirsseesssesensesesessssssesssnes 32 36 27 25 30 37 36 32
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Q21. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...ooverererirereieeiceneeeiseieee st 12% 3% 21% 8% 14% 6% 9% 15%
Somewhat @PPrOVE ..o 30 8 53 12 22 22 31 36
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE.........ccvuveeierreniereineereree e 18 17 19 21 14 25 17 18
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ceeecrmieieieeireineirereree i 37 69 5 54 46 43 41 27
NOE SUME ... 3 3 2 5 4 3 2 3
APPROVE (NET)...ceuveeereeeneesneeieeessesssssseeesesesssessesssenees 42% 11 74 21 35 29 40 52
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ceouiereieeeereeeeessseseeesesssessesssensenns 55 86 24 75 61 68 59 45
Q22. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Democrats in Congress are handling their jobs?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...coveuererirereeeereeseeeeseesee s 16% 32% 2% 33% 26% 25% 14% 11%
Somewhat @PPrOVE ..o 26 49 4 45 27 33 26 21
Somewhat diSaPPrOVE ..........ccccvcvreecicrreeieeee e 16 13 18 12 16 19 14 17
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ceeercvereieieeiriireieireee s 40 4 75 6 27 21 44 49
NOE SUMB ..o 2 3 1 4 4 2 2 2
APPROVE (NET)....oomveiereieeisneieeeessesssssssssesessssssssssenees 42% 81 6 78 53 58 40 32
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ooviereiieeereeieisnseseessssssssssesssssenns 55 17 92 18 43 40 58 66
Q23. Thinking back over the last two years of Joe Biden as President, what grade would you give him?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
At e 5% 1% 1% 12% 9% 6% 4% 4%
A et 7 13 1 15 9 8 6 4
A e 5 10 * 9 8 10 5 3
Bt e 9 17 1 17 9 12 9 6
B et 8 15 1 13 7 9 9 6
Br et 6 11 1 10 6 8 7 4
Gt et et 4 7 1 6 4 6 4 4
C et et 4 5 3 5 6 1 4 3
et e 4 4 4 3 6 1 4 5
Dt oottt 3 1 5 2 4 3 4 3
D ot 4 2 6 1 5 4 3 4
Dt et 5 1 8 4 4 3 5 6
B e e 36 2 69 4 23 19 35 47
A NET). ottt sssssssenees 17% 34 1 35 26 24 15 12
B (NET) oottt 23 43 3 40 22 29 26 16
CNET) tovoiieeeseese sttt 13 16 8 14 16 18 12 12
D (NET) covoiereerneeseiiesessssssssss s sssssssssssesssssssasssnssssssnns 12 4 19 6 13 10 12 14
FAANET) oottt sssssssenens 36 2 69 4 23 19 35 47
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B2. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o Donald Trump.............coove..

e Joe Biden.......ccoocnerin.

e Kamala Harris .........ccoo........

o The Democratic Party

o MAGA Republicans............

o Nancy Pelosi ...

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

Congressional Vote Choice Dem
Congressional Vote Choice Rep
By Race/Edu Afr Am

By Race/Edu Hispanic

By Race/Edu AAPI

By Race/Edu White Col+

By Race/Edu White Non-Col

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
24% 18 9 48
2% 4 5 88
46% 32 12 10
6% 7 8 76
20% 14 9 56
13% 10 10 66
18% 18 10 53
34% 22 8 36
19% 24 11 46
39% 45 10 5
1% 4 10 85
46% 35 9 9
25% 27 12 34
24% 35 16 24
17% 27 10 46
13% 18 10 58
18% 23 10 46
36% 43 11 7
2% 4 7 85
44% 34 8 10
27% 22 10 35
19% 27 21 24
14% 26 10 48
12% 18 9 58
18% 26 15 40
37% 49 10 3
1% 3 19 75
43% 40 8 7
28% 28 12 27
26% 33 15 22
15% 27 15 42
11% 21 17 49
17% 17 9 44
1% 3 6 80
33% 32 13 10
5% 6 8 63
12% 13 55
4% 10 57
17% 16 51
22% 22 33
17% 20 10 50
33% 39 13 10
2% 3 6 88
35% 34 11 13
22% 23 14 34
19% 29 15 30
16% 21 10 51
11% 15 8 62
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78%
13%
34%
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37%
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43%
84%
5%
81%
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44%
31%

41%
79%
5%
78%
49%
47%
40%
30%

43%
86%
4%
83%
56%
59%
42%
32%

35%
4%
66%
11%
26%
14%
33%
45%

37%
72%
5%
70%
45%
48%
37%
26%

NET

UNFAV

57
94
22
84
64
76
63
44

56
15
94
18
46
40
55
68

56
18
92
18
45
45
58
67

55
13
94
15
39
37
58
66

54
86
22
7
63
70
61
42

FAM

99
99
100
97
99
99
100
100

99
100
100

99
99
100
100

97
97
98
96

92
98
97
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B2. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
o The Republican Party...........cenereenesssssns 16% 29 16 37 2 * 44% 54 98
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 1% 7 18 72 1 * 8% 90 98
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 30% 50 15 4 1 * 80% 18 99
By Race/Edu AfrAm | 5% 12 16 63 4 1 17% 79 96
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 16% 21 16 44 3 * 36% 61 97
By Race/Edu AAPI | 6% 21 23 45 5 1 26% 68 95
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 12% 30 17 41 1 * 41% 58 99
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 22% 34 15 27 1 * 56% 43 98
® EION MUSK.....occoccccrcerrnessssess e 14% 27 17 29 10 3 41% 46 87
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 5% 13 20 50 10 3 18% 70 88
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 23% 41 15 9 10 2 65% 23 88
By Race/Edu Afr Am | 10% 17 16 34 17 6 27% 49 76
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 16% 18 18 36 9 2 34% 55 89
By Race/Edu AAPI | 8% 16 20 41 1 4 24% 61 85
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 12% 31 18 33 5 1 43% 51 94
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 16% 29 17 23 12 3 46% 40 86
® ChUCK SCUMET .........ooovvvrrrrrrressesssicicereneees s 13% 18 12 38 14 6 31% 49 80
Congressional Vote Choice Dem | 26% 31 1" 10 14 7 57% 22 78
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 2% 6 12 65 12 4 7% 77 84
By Race/Edu Afr Am | 25% 25 10 13 17 10 50% 22 72
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 17% 19 14 28 12 9 36% 43 79
By Race/Edu AAPI | 15% 27 13 22 15 8 42% 35 77
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 14% 19 1 43 10 2 33% 54 87
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 9% 14 13 43 15 6 23% 56 79
® The SUPIEME COUM ..........oovvvvvvvvviririsisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 13% 32 25 24 5 * 45% 49 %4
Congressional Vote Choice Dem | 6% 17 33 40 5 * 23% 73 95
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 21% 48 18 8 5 1 68% 26 95
By Race/Edu Afr Am | 10% 28 25 29 9 * 37% 53 91
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 11% 26 32 24 5 - 38% 57 95
By Race/Edu AAPI | 7% 32 27 26 7 - 40% 53 93
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 14% 30 26 27 2 - 44% 54 98
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 15% 35 23 20 6 1 50% 43 93
o Marjorie Taylor GrEENE.........ccccooiivcvvvereeeessssssssssiiisssseneeesssssns 9% 12 9 35 20 16 21% 44 65
Congressional Vote Choice Dem | 2% 5 5 60 14 13 8% 65 73
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 15% 19 12 12 25 17 34% 24 58
By Race/Edu AfrAm | 5% 11 6 40 18 19 17% 46 63
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 9% 11 1 40 13 16 19% 51 70
By Race/Edu AAPI | 1% 10 5 40 3 13 11% 45 56
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 9% 11 10 46 15 10 19% 55 74
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 10% 14 8 27 23 18 24% 35 59
© KeVin MCCaMNY ......oocoocccverrrccrrcrssccrnessssseesnesssssnessessssssneee 8% 19 14 29 23 8 27% 43 69
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 2% 8 12 49 20 8 10% 61 72
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 14% 30 16 9 24 7 44% 25 69
By Race/Edu AfrAm | 5% 14 13 37 23 8 19% 50 69
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 5% 18 14 31 21 11 24% 45 68
By Race/Edu AAPI | 4% 9 20 34 23 11 13% 53 66
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 8% 20 15 33 18 6 28% 48 76
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 9% 20 13 23 26 9 30% 36 66
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B2. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® MiItch MCCONNEIL ........ooovovvvevvvrrivirerseseesesssisssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 4% 19 20 44 11 2 23% 64 87
Congressional Vote Choice Dem | 3% 7 14 65 9 2 10% 79 89
Congressional Vote Choice Rep | 6% 31 26 24 1 2 37% 50 87
By Race/Edu AfrAm | 4% 12 17 52 13 2 17% 68 85
By Race/Edu Hispanic | 5% 16 16 49 10 4 21% 65 86
By Race/Edu AAPI | 5% 10 19 51 9 6 15% 70 85
By Race/Edu White Col+ | 4% 19 21 48 7 1 23% 70 93
By Race/Edu White Non-Col | 5% 22 21 38 13 2 26% 58 85

Q38. Below is a list of actions some people have taken. Select ALL actions that you have taken since Biden was elected in 2020.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Talked about politics with family members.............ccocviunee. 70% 68% 74% 66% 62% 52% 7% 1%

Talked about politics with friends ............ccoevevvevirinininenn. 68 65 70 58 62 50 76 67

Posted about or discussed the election, politics, or issues

on social media (e.g. Facebook, TWitter) ..........cccvvveriuneen. 29 31 28 25 31 20 31 28

Donated to a political candidate ............ccoerervererveniniineens 12 15 10 12 15 6 16 10

Donated to an issue advocacy organization 9 12 5 7 10 10 12 7

Attended a political rally or a protest in support of an issue. 7 9 5 9 10 5 8 6

Attended a town hall meeting .........ccccovevevinierinierininns 7 7 7 9 9 5 8 5

Attended an event or rally by an elected official or political

CANAIAALE ... 6 7 6 8 8 4 7 5

Volunteered for a political candidate (e.g. gone door-to-

door, phone banked) ..........ccccueeveiecnieceee e 4 5 3 6 5 2 4 3

Volunteered for an issue advocacy organization (e.g. gone

door-to-door, phone banked).............coeerrerrereinenineeneeneeneens 4 4 3 6 6 2 4 3

Have done none of theSe .........ovvrvrrereenrreerrreseseneeneees 16 16 14 16 22 30 11 16

TALKED, POSTED, OR DONATED TOWARD POLITICS

(NET) ot sssssssssssseeses e sssssesssssssnees 83% 81 85 80 75 68 88 82

TALKED OR POSTED ABOUT POLITICS (NET)................ 82 80 84 78 74 67 88 81

VOLUNTEERED OR ATTENDED POLITICAL EVENTS

(NET) ot sssssssssssseeses e sssssesssssssnees 17 19 14 24 22 13 18 13
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B3. Below are some groups that have been involved in contacting potential voters during the recent election campaign. How many times
have you been contacted by these groups [whether by mail, text, email, phone, or in person]?

Contacted
multiple Contacted Not
times once contacted
o Candidates from the DemOCratic Party ... 40% 11 49
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 49% 13 38
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 32% 9 59
By Race/Edu Afr Am 45% 17 39
By Race/Edu Hispanic 39% 14 47
By Race/Edu AAPI 42% 6 52
By Race/Edu White Col+ 46% 9 44
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 35% 10 55
o Candidates from the Republican Party ... 37% 11 52
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 29% 10 60
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 45% 12 43
By Race/Edu Afr Am 22% 14 64
By Race/Edu Hispanic 27% 14 60
By Race/Edu AAPI 26% 7 68
By Race/Edu White Col+ 44% 11 45
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 39% 11 50

Q41. [IF HEARD FROM CAMPAIGNS] Please select all the ways by which you have been contacted by these groups.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Mal ..ottt 65% 63% 66% 54% 61% 70% 67% 66%
TOXE ettt 54 57 51 53 55 79 58 49
EMall..oooeciicecececce s 54 58 50 60 61 58 54 51
PRhONE Gl 44 42 47 41 46 48 43 46
In-person at my dOOrSIEP ........cvvurvreieireeieireeesee e 15 16 15 13 18 21 17 14
App, website, or social media...........ccoevrrrieeiernssieenns 15 16 15 19 15 16 16 14
In-person outside the hOUSE.........ccovcevicvreeesireereieis 8 9 8 14 7 1 7 8
NONE Of thESE ... s * 1 * 1 1 - * 1

Changing topics...

Q42. Do you think that the Republican Party should continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump or do you think the Republican Party
should make some changes and move in a new direction?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump............c..... 39% 7% 70% 17% 32% 23% 33% 50%
Make some changes and move in a new direction .............. 61 93 30 83 68 77 67 50




Global Strategy Group 38016 Navigator November Exit Poll Page 12/46

D105Y. Do you think the Democratic Party should move more to the left and embrace more liberal policies, move more to the center and
embrace more moderate policies, or do you think the Democratic Party should stay where it is right now?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Move toward the left and embrace more liberal policies....... 19% 31% 8% 26% 27% 20% 19% 16%
Move toward the center and embrace more moderate
PONCIES .o evvrerieer ettt seeeen 66 46 86 49 57 63 68 71
Stay where it is fight NOW .........ccocviiicirieceieeee e 15 23 6 26 16 17 13 13
Q43. Thinking more about your vote for Congress, which of the following better applies?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
| voted for a candidate who would mostly serve as a check
and balance on Biden...........cocoriininnineeseee e 47% 18% 75% 25% 39% 32% 49% 54%
| voted for a candidate who would mostly support Biden's
policies and Programs ...........cccueeeeevrereerseenseseinsesnenneens 33 66 4 58 40 49 35 24
NEItNET oot eeeen 20 16 21 17 21 19 17 22

B4. Below is a list of items. Thinking about the candidates running for U.S. Senate from [STATE] this year, please indicate whether you
think each one better describes [DEMOCRATIC SENATE CANDIDATE] or [REPUBLICAN SENATE CANDIDATE]?

Describes
both

candidates
Democrat Republican Neither equally DK
o [IF IN SENATE STATE] Shares my positions on the most important issues........ 43% 40 8 2 6
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 85% 2 6 2 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 5% 78 9 2 6
By Race/Edu Afr Am 74% 9 6 4 7
By Race/Edu Hispanic 51% 32 7 5 6
By Race/Edu AAPI 54% 15 11 6 14
By Race/Edu White Col+ 46% 42 8 1 3
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 32% 51 8 2 7
o [IF IN SENATE STATE] Has the right experience..........cooooreeervvvveccrisessensreee, 41% 34 10 6 8
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 7% 3 6 6 7
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 7% 64 14 6 8
By Race/Edu Afr Am 70% 8 6 8 7
By Race/Edu Hispanic 50% 28 8 6 8
By Race/Edu AAPI 50% 14 14 7 14
By Race/Edu White Col+ 41% 34 12 6 7
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 31% 44 10 5 9
o [IF IN SENATE STATE] Has strong moral character...............rnnnnnen 40% 35 11 5 10
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 7% 2 7 4 10
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 6% 67 14 4 9
By Race/Edu Afr Am 2% 8 6 5 10
By Race/Edu Hispanic 46% 28 12 4 10
By Race/Edu AAPI 58% 15 9 4 14
By Race/Edu White Col+ 40% 34 12 4 10
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 30% 45 11 5 10
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B4. Below is a list of items. Thinking about the candidates running for U.S. Senate from [STATE] this year, please indicate whether you
think each one better describes [DEMOCRATIC SENATE CANDIDATE] or [REPUBLICAN SENATE CANDIDATE]?

Describes
both

candidates
Democrat Republican Neither equally DK
o [IF IN SENATE STATE] Is honest and trustworthy ..., 39% 33 14 4 10
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 7% 2 9 3 9
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 5% 64 18 4 9
By Race/Edu Afr Am 2% 6 11 4 7
By Race/Edu Hispanic 45% 25 12 6 11
By Race/Edu AAPI 47% 10 19 3 20
By Race/Edu White Col+ 40% 34 14 4 9
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 29% 43 15 4 9

Q48. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Mostly focused on the right things...........cccrervererrenenreneens 21% 41% 3% 42% 30% 34% 19% 15%
Somewhat focused on the right things ............cccccoveeiverenee. 26 46 7 40 30 28 26 21
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ............cccccoevvevnee. 12 9 14 9 10 13 11 13
Mostly focused on the wrong things.........c.cccccvevvcrierecininen 39 3 75 6 25 20 42 48
NOE SUPE ... 3 3 2 3 5 5 2 3
RIGHT THINGS (NET) oo eseseesneeneenees 46% 86 9 82 60 62 45 36
WRONG THINGS (NET) .....vvrrrerneeneereereireereieesecseeeneeseeneens 51 11 89 15 35 33 53 61

Q49. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Mostly focused on the right things............coceveereereinerniines 22% 4% 41% 9% 19% 10% 20% 28%
Somewhat focused on the right things ..........cccoeevererreneenees 27 9 45 15 19 25 26 32
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ...........cccocoverrerrenee 13 16 9 19 20 18 12 11
Mostly focused on the wrong things .........ccceveerveneeneereennes 34 67 3 51 39 38 40 26
NOESUME ..o 3 4 2 6 4 8 2 3
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....corveerieriemeieeeseeeeiecesesisensesnnnes 49% 13 86 24 37 35 46 61
WRONG THINGS (NET) ..o 47 84 12 70 59 57 52 36

Q50. Which of the following words apply to the Democratic Party today?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
OUt Of tOUCH ... e 48% 18% 76% 16% 37% 31% 52% 55%
DANGEIOUS ...ttt 38 3 72 7 25 17 39 48
EXIEME ..ot 36 7 64 1 27 20 40 41
REASONADIE ...t s 35 68 4 64 43 49 34 26
TrUSIWOTNY ... 25 50 3 52 33 34 23 18
EffECHVE .cvuiveieiecteiccec s 24 45 4 51 36 33 18 18
NONE Of thESE ... e 4 5 2 4 4 7 4 4
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Q51. Which of the following words apply to the Republican Party today?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

DANGEIOUS ...t 40% 7% 5% 64% 48% 53% 43% 30%

OUL OF tOUCH ... 39 65 14 56 44 43 42 32

EXIEME ..o 37 68 8 50 44 51 42 29

REas0oNaDIE ........ccvvviveiccece e 35 5 66 12 27 23 33 45

EffECHVE ..vucviececeecece e s 28 5 51 1 23 25 25 36

TrUSIWOINY ..o 23 3 43 7 21 8 21 29

NONE Of thESE ... e 5 3 5 5 5 7 5 4

a52. Which of the following are the most important issues for you in deciding your vote for Congress this year? Select two to four.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
INFIGLHON ... 45% 28% 62% 32% 42% 44% 44% 50%
ADOTHON ...t 30 47 14 36 35 31 33 27
Jobs and the 8CONOMY ........ccvvviericcrce s 30 20 40 25 27 30 32 30
Wages and the cost of liViNg ........c..cocreerrerrereinenincneereeneens 26 23 28 23 24 32 22 29
CHIME oot 23 13 33 21 20 14 22 25
BOrder SECUNMY .........cvuierereierecereisee s 23 3 42 6 15 9 24 28
Social Security and Medicare............cocvernrererieninrninieneen. 22 29 15 27 17 22 20 23
HEaIth Care ... s 18 26 11 24 21 31 17 17
Corruption in GOVEMMENL ..o 17 12 23 1 19 7 14 22
GUNS ..ottt 17 26 9 24 25 20 16 14
Climate change and the environment.............ccocoveovninenne 17 30 4 14 23 23 20 14
DEMOCIACY ...vvvveeiceeieireiee e 17 28 6 22 15 14 21 13
IMMIGration reform ..........oveueeeiieninnneee e 13 6 21 7 13 10 13 15
VOtING FIGALS ... 12 20 4 22 12 13 12 10
National security and foreign policy, including the situation
INUKFQINE ..ottt sssesnes 11 8 13 5 9 13 11 12
The federal budget defiCit............coovnnenreienirine 10 4 16 5 7 8 13 11
EdUCALION......coocricir s 7 8 7 9 10 6 7 7
RaCE relations. ... 6 1 2 20 8 10 4 4
The coronavirus PaNdemiC...........covweeererrererrereesnneneenenneene 5 7 3 9 6 1 5 4
SHUAENI0ANS.......oveceice e 5 8 3 13 7 7 6 3
POlICE rEfOMM ..o s 4 5 3 9 5 6 3 3
OtNBT. oo 1 1 1 ¢ 1 - 2 1
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as6. Which of the following best describes the position of the Democrats running for office this year that were on the ballot in your

community?

Support a total ban on abortion in all circumstances ...........
Against abortion, except in limited cases like rape and
INCESE ..o s
Support the right to have an abortion
Don't know enough to say

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
5% 10% 9% 13% 5% 5% 8%
10 18 17 17 21 11 14
79 60 64 60 68 78 66
6 12 10 10 6 7 11

as7. Which of the following best describes the position of the Republicans running for office this year that were on the ballot in your

community?

Support a total ban on abortion in all circumstances ...........
Against abortion, except in limited cases like rape and
Support the right to have an abortion
Don't know enough to say

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
53% 19% 45% 39% 35% 37% 31%
17 56 21 32 27 40 40
20 13 21 18 27 13 17
10 12 13 11 10 10 12

as8. Which of the following best describes the position of the Democrats running for office this year that were on the ballot in your

community?

SOft ON CHIME .o
Somewhere in between
Tough on crime
Not sure

Total

37%
30
21

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
9% 65% 13% 29% 28% 40% 44%
42 17 35 32 35 31 26
35 8 41 30 24 17 17
13 10 1 8 12 12 12

Q59. Which of the following best describes the position of the Republicans running for office this year that were on the ballot in your

community?

TOUGN ON CHIME....ooeirieriiree e
Somewhere in between
Soft on crime
Not sure

Total

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

34% 75% 32% 46% 42% 59% 58%
22 16 22 24 16 18 18
17 4 19 16 21 7 9
27 6 26 14 21 16 15
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Q60. Which of the following best describes the position of the Democrats running for office this year that were on the ballot in your
community?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

They have mostly good ideas to deal with inflation............... 31% 59% 5% 59% 37% 35% 28% 24%

They have mostly bad ideas to deal with inflation................. 23 8 37 1" 22 27 21 26

They have no ideas to deal with inflation .............c.ccccuu... 33 14 50 13 28 17 35 37

NOE SUME .ottt en 14 18 8 17 12 21 15 12

a61. Which of the following best describes the position of the Republicans running for office this year that were on the ballot in your
community?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

They have mostly good ideas to deal with inflation.............. 42% 10% 74% 16% 34% 32% 41% 51%

They have mostly bad ideas to deal with inflation................. 16 27 6 28 23 19 14 13

They have no ideas to deal with inflation .............ccccoeniunnen. 27 46 9 38 30 31 31 21

NOE SUTE oottt 15 17 11 18 12 18 14 15

B5. Below is a list of things that could have an impact on voting for Congress, Governor, or other offices in this year's election.
Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote, for each of the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support
Democrats, more of a reason to support Republicans, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

DEM Not a REP NET
Strongly Somewhat | factor | Somewhat Strongly DEM REP
e The cost of quality health care and
Prescription drugs ..o, 31% 16 17 14 22 47% 36
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 63% 23 10 3 1 86% 4
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 8 22 24 43 11% 67
By Race/Edu Afr Am 57% 21 1" 6 5 78% 1
By Race/Edu Hispanic 35% 20 19 12 14 55% 26
By Race/Edu AAPI 35% 26 21 1" 8 61% 18
By Race/Edu White Col+ 33% 17 17 14 19 50% 33
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 24% 12 16 17 30 36% 47
o The Supreme Court overturning Roe v. Wade

and eliminating the national right to an
ADOMHON ..., 36% 11 20 9 24 47% 32
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 70% 14 10 3 2 85% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 4% 8 29 14 45 12% 59
By Race/Edu Afr Am 57% 15 14 6 8 72% 14
By Race/Edu Hispanic 40% 18 18 9 15 58% 24
By Race/Edu AAPI 42% 17 22 4 14 60% 18
By Race/Edu White Col+ 40% 10 18 9 23 50% 32
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 2% 10 23 10 30 37% 40
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B5. Below is a list of things that could have an impact on voting for Congress, Governor, or other offices in this year's election.
Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote, for each of the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support
Democrats, more of a reason to support Republicans, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

DEM Not a REP NET
Strongly Somewhat | factor | Somewhat Strongly DEM REP
o The future of Social Security and Medicare...... 33% 14 15 14 24 47% 39
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 66% 20 9 3 2 86% 4
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 3% 7 18 25 47 9% 72
By Race/Edu Afr Am 57% 19 14 4 6 76% 10
By Race/Edu Hispanic 40% 19 14 14 13 58% 27
By Race/Edu AAPI 39% 20 21 8 12 59% 20
By Race/Edu White Col+ 35% 13 15 15 22 48% 38
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 25% 11 14 17 33 37% 50
o The events surrounding January 6th, 2021,
including the insurrection at the Capitol.............. 37% 9 30 6 18 46% 24
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 74% 13 10 1 2 87% 3
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 3% 5 47 1" 34 8% 45
By Race/Edu Afr Am 63% 13 13 5 6 76% 10
By Race/Edu Hispanic 41% 11 30 6 12 52% 18
By Race/Edu AAPI 49% 11 25 3 13 60% 15
By Race/Edu White Col+ 41% 7 30 5 16 49% 21
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 27% 8 33 8 24 35% 32
e The issue of the environment and climate
CRANGE......eee s 31% 15 27 9 18 46% 28
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 62% 22 13 2 1 84% 3
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 7 39 16 35 9% 52
By Race/Edu Afr Am 48% 22 19 6 5 70% 1
By Race/Edu Hispanic 38% 18 25 7 13 55% 20
By Race/Edu AAPI 45% 20 24 6 6 64% 12
By Race/Edu White Col+ 35% 14 25 8 17 49% 25
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 22% 12 30 12 24 34% 36
o The state of gun violence and mass shootings
iN the COUNIY.......cccoooioioiiiiiiiiiiiciisscescscscsns 32% 13 15 14 27 44% 41
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 63% 20 1 4 2 83% 6
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 3% 5 17 24 51 8% 75
By Race/Edu Afr Am 56% 20 12 6 6 76% 12
By Race/Edu Hispanic 36% 15 17 13 19 51% 32
By Race/Edu AAPI 38% 20 15 12 15 58% 27
By Race/Edu White Col+ 36% 12 15 14 23 48% 37
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 22% 11 15 17 36 32% 53
e Threats to American democracy ... 33% 11 15 12 30 43% 42
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 66% 18 1" 4 2 84% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 3 17 19 59 5% 78
By Race/Edu Afr Am 57% 18 12 7 6 75% 13
By Race/Edu Hispanic 37% 16 16 9 22 53% 31
By Race/Edu AAPI 39% 10 20 17 14 49% 31
By Race/Edu White Col+ 37% 11 13 1 30 47% 40
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 23% 8 16 14 39 32% 53
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B5. Below is a list of things that could have an impact on voting for Congress, Governor, or other offices in this year's election.
Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote, for each of the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support
Democrats, more of a reason to support Republicans, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

DEM Not a REP NET
Strongly Somewhat | factor | Somewhat Strongly DEM REP

o The quality of education in the country ............. 25% 15 20 14 27 40% 40
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 51% 26 19 3 2 76% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 4 19 24 51 5% 75
By Race/Edu Afr Am 47% 24 18 5 6 1% "
By Race/Edu Hispanic 33% 18 18 13 18 51% 31
By Race/Edu AAPI 35% 20 23 14 8 55% 22
By Race/Edu White Col+ 26% 14 19 14 26 40% 40
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 17% 12 21 16 35 29% 50
o The future of the coronavirus pandemic............. 26% 13 31 10 20 39% 30
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 52% 23 21 2 1 75% 3
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 3 38 18 39 6% 56
By Race/Edu Afr Am 49% 23 19 5 4 1% 10
By Race/Edu Hispanic 34% 16 25 1" 14 50% 25
By Race/Edu AAPI 35% 22 25 9 9 57% 18
By Race/Edu White Col+ 26% 13 33 10 18 39% 28
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 19% 10 33 12 27 29% 38
o The state of the national economy..................... 22% 17 10 13 38 39% 51
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 45% 31 15 7 3 76% 10
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 3 4 19 73 4% 92
By Race/Edu Afr Am 48% 24 13 8 7 2% 15
By Race/Edu Hispanic 30% 18 12 15 25 48% 41
By Race/Edu AAPI 29% 24 15 14 18 53% 32
By Race/Edu White Col+ 20% 18 9 14 39 38% 53
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 16% 13 9 14 48 29% 62

o The cost of everyday goods like gas and
GFOCEIIES ..o 22% 16 11 13 39 38% 51
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 45% 29 17 7 3 74% 9
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 2 4 18 74 4% 92
By Race/Edu Afr Am 46% 25 14 9 6 70% 15
By Race/Edu Hispanic 28% 19 15 13 26 47% 38
By Race/Edu AAPI 24% 22 15 19 19 47% 38
By Race/Edu White Col+ 20% 17 1 12 40 37% 52
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 17% 12 8 13 49 29% 63

o The state of the economy in your local

COMMUNILY s 22% 15 15 15 33 37% 47
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 44% 29 20 5 2 73% 7
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 3 9 24 63 4% 87
By Race/Edu Afr Am 47% 24 15 7 7 1% 13
By Race/Edu Hispanic 28% 20 14 15 23 48% 38
By Race/Edu AAPI 26% 24 19 14 17 50% 31
By Race/Edu White Col+ 19% 16 17 15 33 35% 48
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 16% 12 13 17 41 28% 58
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B5. Below is a list of things that could have an impact on voting for Congress, Governor, or other offices in this year's election.
Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote, for each of the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support
Democrats, more of a reason to support Republicans, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

DEM Not a REP NET
Strongly Somewhat | factor | Somewhat Strongly DEM REP
o [IF ASKED] The issue of student loan debt ......... 23% 13 29 10 25 36% 35
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 46% 20 26 5 2 66% 8
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 6 29 15 47 8% 63
By Race/Edu Afr Am 48% 21 20 7 4 69% 1
By Race/Edu Hispanic 33% 16 27 9 15 49% 24
By Race/Edu AAPI 30% 17 25 14 14 47% 28
By Race/Edu White Col+ 22% 12 30 10 26 34% 36
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 15% 11 30 1 33 26% 44
o The situation in Russia and the Ukraine............ 22% 12 28 15 22 34% 37
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 45% 21 26 5 2 66% 7
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 3 29 24 43 4% 67
By Race/Edu Afr Am 39% 18 28 8 7 57% 15
By Race/Edu Hispanic 24% 17 31 1" 17 42% 28
By Race/Edu AAPI 24% 21 26 16 13 45% 29
By Race/Edu White Col+ 24% 11 29 16 20 36% 35
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 17% 9 27 17 30 26% 47
o The rate of violent crime in [STATE]...........cccc....... 20% 14 20 15 32 33% 47
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 40% 25 26 6 3 65% 9
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 2 12 23 62 4% 84
By Race/Edu Afr Am 47% 23 16 6 8 70% 14
By Race/Edu Hispanic 25% 16 20 15 23 41% 38
By Race/Edu AAPI 32% 10 24 19 16 42% 34
By Race/Edu White Col+ 15% 14 22 16 33 29% 49
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 14% 11 18 16 41 26% 57
o The issue of immigration at the U.S.-Mexico
DOFAEN ..o 18% 13 19 1 39 31% 50
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 36% 25 29 7 4 60% 1
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 1% 2 8 15 74 3% 89
By Race/Edu Afr Am 36% 20 30 7 8 55% 15
By Race/Edu Hispanic 22% 16 25 13 24 38% 38
By Race/Edu AAPI 21% 17 26 14 22 37% 36
By Race/Edu White Col+ 17% 15 16 12 40 32% 52
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 13% 11 16 " 49 23% 61
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Q77. [IF VOTING FOR AT LEAST ONE DEMOCRAT] Earlier, you indicated that you voted or were considering voting for a Democrat for any

office this year. What are the biggest reasons you voted for a Democrat over a Republican this year?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col

Democrats want to keep politicians out of a decision on
abortion that should be between a woman and her doctor.. ~ 49% 51% 30% 39% 43% 44% 56% 51%
Democrats want common sense gun reforms that keep our
communities safe and keep guns out of the hands of

dangerous PEOPIE.......c..veuerrerreeieeer e 41 43 22 43 35 37 47 36
Democrats are committed to protecting and strengthening
Social Security and Medicare..........c..ccoouerverrienerseenerinenn. 39 41 25 40 42 37 38 40
Democrats want to make the wealthiest one percent pay
their fair share in taxes ........ovevvereneenerenere e 37 39 27 34 36 41 37 38
Democrats want to take on climate change that is warming
the PlANEL. ... e 36 38 17 24 39 38 47 32
Democrats look out for everyday, working class
Americans, not the wealthiest one percent............ccccovevune 36 38 19 40 34 38 33 36
Democrats want to stand up to far right politicians like
Donald Trump and Marjorie Taylor Greene .........cccceeunee.. 31 33 14 30 20 35 36 30

Democrats are lowering prescription drug prices by
allowing Medicare to negotiate for lower drug prices and
capping the price of INSUIN...........cocvirirerieereiererene 31 31 28 34 27 29 27 34
Democrats have worked across the aisle to get things
done and solve problems in a bipartisan way, instead of

trying divide people to score political points............cocvevueen. 22 22 10 30 25 16 19 19
Demaocrats will take on extreme MAGA politicians 20 22 9 19 19 26 24 18
Demaocrats passed legislation to invest in infrastructure like

roads and bridges.......c.cvuvrrnireninneeee s 20 21 13 19 19 21 21 19
Democrats support fully funding our public schools and

paying teachers a livable wage ..., 18 19 13 23 20 18 16 17
Democrats have worked to repair our supply chains and

get the economy working again............cveeeeervenieneeneenenneen. 15 16 9 20 20 18 11 15
OtNB .ttt s 3 2 15 * 1 4 4 4
NONE OF thESE ... 4 2 14 3 5 2 3 5
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Q78. [IF VOTED FOR A REPUBLICAN] Earlier, you indicated that you voted or were considering voting for a Republican for any office this

year. What are the biggest reasons you voted for a Republican over a Democrat this year?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col

Republicans want to reduce government spending and get
inflation under CoNtrol.........c.ccveeiereneeneerereree s 49% 30% 51% 29% 38% 55% 54% 49%
Republicans want to support the police, prioritize public
safety, and oppose policies that release violent criminals

back onto the Streets ..o 45 39 46 31 41 51 49 45
Republicans want to stop the flow of drugs and illegal
immigrants over the southern border ..........cccoovvvevrvcinnnee. 43 23 45 32 38 32 44 45
Republicans want to support domestic energy production
to bring down energy costs and gas prices.........ccouoevrrvnnnns 43 30 44 23 32 40 48 43

Republicans want to keep taxes low, support small

businesses, and get the economy back on track 41 22 42 25 37 34 44 41
Republicans want to keep our military strong ...........cccuu.... 31 22 32 25 26 10 30 34
Republicans want to protect American traditions of faith,
family, and the American flag.........cc.ccoocverevenicvieriseiennns 30 16 31 26 32 29 27 31
Republicans want to protect parental rights in education
and prevent schools from forcing a political agenda on
ChIlAFEN ..o 29 11 30 30 31 16 31 28
Republicans want to protect the unborn and oppose
extreme pro-abortion POliCIES ..o 24 11 25 32 24 21 23 25
Republicans want to reduce the number of handouts given
to people who don't want to Work ........cc.ceeeevvenienineininnenn. 24 22 24 38 30 32 24 21
Republicans want to stand up to far left politicians like
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez or Nancy Pelosi...........ccovuunnen. 22 18 22 13 24 31 20 23
Republicans want to combat cancel culture and protect
freedom Of SPEECN ... 21 16 21 24 30 12 21 20
Republicans want to keep transgender athletes out of girls'
sports teams and stop the promotion of transgender
surgeries on our Children ... 20 15 20 32 20 15 19 20
OHNET ..ot 1 5 1 1 1 5 1 1

NONE OF tNESE ... 3 15 2 10 2 8 3 3
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Q82. Assume Democrats win control of Congress. How would you feel?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
HOPEFUL ...t 4% | 80% 5% 65% 54% 56% 43% 31%
DiSAPPOINET. .....eveevercereeererieee et 34 1 66 8 20 13 36 43
UNBASY ..vvvovvereeieeserieesieeesesseess sttt 31 4 56 7 19 24 30 39
EXCIEA...ooo et 27 55 3 50 33 37 27 21
SCAMEA ..ot 23 1 45 5 15 2 23 31
AFFRIA .ot 23 1 43 4 1" 4 22 30
ANXIOUS ...ttt eneen 21 8 35 12 22 21 23 23
ANGIY ettt 21 1 41 6 13 3 21 27
Engaged and interested in taking action............c..ccoovineenee 19 34 5 32 22 26 19 14
OVEIWNEIMEM ... 11 6 17 12 9 12 8 13
EXNAUSEEA. .. ..o 11 4 17 6 7 12 10 13
NONE OF thESE ... 4 3 4 5 5 5 4 4
Q83. Assume Republicans win control of Congress. How would you feel?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
HOPEFUL ... 45% 5%  83% 1% 36% 38% 44% 55%
UNBASY ..cevovereermeenerireeesseessse s sessssessessseesssessasssesssnssnns 31 59 4 49 38 28 34 24
DiSAPPOINET. .....vveveverrereiereiieee et 30 62 2 48 39 41 32 23
EXCIEA...eoo oo 30 2 57 9 19 21 28 39
SCAMEH ..o 28 56 2 35 31 38 32 22
ANXIOUS ...ttt sssenees 27 47 9 23 31 38 34 23
AFFRI ..ot 26 53 2 34 28 39 30 22
ANGIY e et 23 48 1 36 30 33 26 17
Engaged and interested in taking action ...........c..ccocvineenee 19 7 31 10 12 20 21 21
OVEIWNEIMEM ... 12 21 5 18 17 20 13 9
EXNAUSEEA. .. ..o 11 21 2 17 9 16 13 8
NONE OF thESE ... 3 2 3 4 4 5 3 3
Qs86. What issue or issues should be the top priority of the next Congress? Fresieen e
laws democracy congress  Roev. Wade  stopping
dhraine nend rlghts gun control -~

rices
biden voting P country protecting

— lmmlgratmn

work control people costs crime . e

-inflation-

sssss

help

health care

medicare

social security

climate change

spending
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economy

ng  debt

abortion—

national

violence
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@87. What issue do you think the parties need to work together on the ety nay kg money
most? ..« climate change =

cost control stop

lmmlgratlon

counti aine
. cr1me america . abortion =
education reform
national voting
conom
medicare part1es y jobs

come

e e gun control - 7,

health care spending

things  violence
republicans  debt

Switching subjects...

Q88. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead, America is at its peak, or America is in decline?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col
America's best days are ahead.............cooverernireivininineen. 31% 39% 25% 48% 36% 29% 30% 28%
America is at itS PEAK ......c.ccvveveerieiere e 6 7 4 1" 1" 4 4 5
America is in decling ..o 49 38 60 26 41 50 52 55
NOE SUTE ..ottt 14 17 10 15 12 17 14 13
Q90. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
EXCEllENE ..ot 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 2%
GOOD....... ettt ettt 16 28 5 30 22 21 17 11
NOE SO GOOM ..ot 38 46 30 45 38 45 37 35
POOT .ottt et 42 19 64 16 32 30 42 51
NOE SUME ..o 1 2 * 2 2 1 1 1
POSITIVE (NET) cooooverereieseiiseeeeesiseisssseesssssssssessssssnns 19% 33 6 36 28 24 19 13
NEGATIVE (NET)....oomverriereirneeereeesnessnsssessssssssssssesssesssnns 80 65 93 61 70 75 80 86
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Q91. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

The economy is getting better.........c..ccovvvvvcvicicieccrnne. 13% 25% 3% 26% 17% 14% 14% 10%

The economy is staying the Same..........ccoeveverenevercrncenn. 17 27 8 24 24 26 17 13

The economy is getting WOrSe.........cccoeuveereruneneeincesieineenns 65 42 87 44 55 57 65 73

Don't know enough t0 Say ........cuevrerureenieireneeseeee e 4 6 2 6 3 3 4 3

Q92. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

VeEry CONfIAENT. ..ot 9% 13% 5% 23% 12% 1% 8% 6%

Somewhat confident..........cooevrernenerenereee s 25 34 17 32 28 30 28 21

SomMeWhat UNEASY .........ccccucveieeicrrieeeeee e 35 31 39 29 34 37 37 36

VEIY UNEASY.....oviieeeiircieisieieisssse sttt sssnsssesns 29 20 37 13 25 20 26 35

NOESUPE ... 2 2 2 4 2 3 2 2

CONFIDENT (NET) .ooceueeeereeeerrerecrneeneeseeneeeeseeseessesesssseseenees 34% 47 22 54 40 40 35 26

UNEASY (NET) ... sssesssseesens 64 51 76 41 58 57 63 71

Q93. When it comes to the U.S. economy over the last 12 months, which of the following statements do you think is most accurate?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

More jobs were created in the last year than any other year

INRISTONY oo 15% 26% 5% 22% 18% 18% 16% 1%

More jobs were created in the last year, but not at a

RISEONIC FALE .....vvvveeec s 23 31 15 28 23 27 28 18

The labor market evened out between jobs created and

JODS 08t ..o 18 14 22 16 17 18 19 18

More jobs were lost in the last year, but not at a historic

TALE ovocerceee s 14 8 20 9 14 19 11 17

More jobs were lost in the last year than any other year in

RESEONY ... e 11 3 19 6 10 7 8 14

Don't know enough 0 Say ........cuvvrerireerieiiere e 19 19 19 19 18 13 18 21

JOBS CREATED (NET) ...cvvvrireincireiinerineiseieerseeeeeeeenenens 37% 57 20 50 41 44 44 30

JOBS LOST (NET) ..coiveeereieerneeeeieeiseississeesssessesssessnesens 25 11 39 15 24 25 20 31

Q94. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Going up, a significant amount............cccoerereenerenneenenns 84% 76% 91% 1% 7% 80% 87% 86%
Going up, a NOrmal amount...........ccoeureereeuneereeinenee e 9 15 5 16 12 9 9 8
Staying about the Same..........ccvvvnnnneesene 4 6 2 8 7 6 2 4
GOING AOWN ..ot 1 1 1 2 3 3 1 1
Don't know enough t0 Say .........covvvereereerneneeneneeineeas 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 1
GOING UP (NET) ..o sssssesseseenens 93% 91 96 87 89 89 96 94
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Q95. Do you feel the price of gas is going up?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Yes -- the price of gasis going up alot...........cccocvvevcrnee. 58% 44% 71% 46% 55% 68% 55% 62%
Yes - the price of gas is going up somewhat ...................... 31 39 24 37 34 25 33 29
No -- the price of gas is not going up that much .................. 9 14 4 14 9 6 10 7
No -- the price of gas is not going up atall...........ccccceuevenecee. 2 3 * 2 2 1 2 1
YES (NET) oottt 89% 83 95 84 90 93 87 92
NO (NET).ieeireeeieeineeeeiecie et sssssees 11 17 5 16 10 7 13 8
Qg6. Thinking more about gas prices in your community... compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a few weeks ago..  27% 19% 34% 25% 34% 25% 22% 29%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you were a few weeks
A0ttt e 42 39 45 34 38 45 43 43
Paying somewhat less for gas than you were a few weeks
A0ttt 24 29 18 29 20 18 28 21
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a few weeks ago.... 1 3 * 3 * 3 2 1
Don't know enough 0 Say ........cuvvrerirerieirenesesee e 6 9 3 9 7 9 6 6
MORE (NET) ..ot sssssees 68% 59 78 59 73 70 65 72
LESS (NET) ..t isseesssesse s ssssssees 25 32 19 32 20 21 29 22
Q97. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
The WOTSEIS OVET ..o 62% 58% 66% 48% 59% 50% 70% 62%
The worst is Yet 0 COME ..o 21 21 21 32 28 28 13 22
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cvcveeereereerneeneeneree e 17 21 13 20 13 22 17 17
Q98. Have you received the coronavirus vaccine?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YES, fUIl dOSE ... 74% 87% 63% 73% 74% 87% 83% 68%
Yes, partial dOSE........cccvvierriiciece s 5 4 5 7 7 3 3 5
NO Lo 21 9 32 20 19 9 14 27
YES (NET) oottt sssessssesssesss 79% 9N 68 80 81 91 86 73
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Q99. [IF FULLY VACCINATED] Have you also received a booster shot of the coronavirus vaccine?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YBS it 80% | 8%  72% 79% 81% 90% 84% 76%
NO et 20 13 28 21 19 10 16 24
Q100. How confident are you in the state of American democracy today?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Very CONfIdENt. ..o 12% 15% 9% 25% 20% 1% 9% 9%
Somewhat confident..........cooerrrnenrrenere s 27 34 21 34 33 35 29 23
SOmMeWhat UNEASY .........cc.cuiveieeicrrieceeee e 39 37 41 30 32 43 40 42
VEIY UNEASY.....oviieeeiircieisieieisssse sttt sssnsssesns 22 14 29 12 15 1 22 26
CONFIDENT (NET) .c.cocereeereemeeerneeeneeseesseeesssesseeseessseenns 39% | 49 30 59 53 46 38 32
UNEASY (NET) ..ceoieeeereeeneemneesneeeseeseesseeessessssssesesseenns 61 51 70 41 47 54 62 68
Q101. How confident are you that the results of the November 2022 election will be counted correctly and fairly?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Very CONfIAENt. ..o 38% 61% 15% 50% 42% 44% 43% 31%
Somewhat confident..........cooevrerirrnerenerere s 36 32 40 37 36 42 35 35
Not that confident ... 18 6 29 10 15 10 14 23
Not at all CoNfident..........ocoeeeurerirerererererere s 9 1 16 3 7 3 8 11
CONFIDENT (NET) ..cocerreereereeereeeneeseessneesssesseeseessseenns 73% 93 55 87 77 86 78 66
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) cccovvoreereeereeneeereeeseesseeseeeseneenns 27 7 45 13 23 14 22 34
Q102. When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Strongly Pro-ChOICE ........vueereirrereirreeneereereereeeeeeseressseeseeees 42% 68% 16% 52% 45% 51% 45% 35%
Somewhat pro-ChoICE..........cccvcvriveicrreieie e 18 17 19 18 20 24 15 20
Somewhat pro-life ........c.cocviercrrieiieieee s 14 6 21 10 13 14 14 15
Strongly Pro-life ........ovrverrerreeireeireneererereree e 22 4 40 1 15 8 23 27
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coeverureereeireneesesee s 4 4 3 8 8 3 2 4
PRO-CHOICE (NET) ...ceoeeereeeeeereeeeeseeseeesssesseseseessesenns 60% 86 36 71 65 75 60 55
PRO-LIFE (NET) coeooveeeereeereeineeeeeeeeesseesseeessessssseessssenns 36 10 61 21 28 22 38 42
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Q103. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col
| believe having an abortion is morally acceptable and
Should be €Al ........c.uevmericecrere e 36% 59% 14% 42% 43% 54% 39% 30%
| am personally against abortion for myself and my family,
but | don't believe government should prevent a woman

from making that decision for herself ............ccoccovvinininnen. 37 36 39 42 37 35 34 38
| believe having an abortion is morally wrong and should

DEIIEGA ..ot s 22 3 41 9 15 7 23 27
Don't know €nough 0 SaY ... 4 3 6 5 3 3 5

Q104. As you may know, the Supreme Court recently decided to overturn Roe v. Wade, eliminating the federal right to an abortion as a
result. Do you approve or disapprove the Supreme Court eliminating federal protections for abortion?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHrONGlY @PPIOVE ...coveuererirereeeereeseeeeseesee s 26% 7% 45% 17% 23% 12% 29% 28%
Somewhat @PPrOVE ..........ccueieeicrriecieeie e 13 6 19 1" 12 9 11 14
Somewhat diSaPPrOVE .........cccueevevreecieireecrese e 10 8 13 1" 10 20 8 11
Strongly diSAPPIrOVE........c.cvucveieevcrrieeeee et 45 75 17 54 49 52 49 39
NOE SUPE ... 6 4 7 9 6 7 3 7
APPROVE (NET).....cvuieieceeerereireeeisesneeseeseeseeeesessssssssseseens 39% 13 64 27 35 21 40 43
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..oveeereirerecrneineeseeneeseeeeseessesesssseseenees 55 83 29 64 59 72 57 50

Q105. Do you support or oppose a nationwide ban on abortion?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
SHONGIY SUPPOTT ..o e 17% 5% 28% 1% 18% 1% 16% 19%
Somewhat SUPPOTt .........c.cviveiciieiceee e 12 4 19 10 8 6 12 14
Somewhat OPPOSE......cccvuivieeiciireie e 14 8 20 1" 13 13 11 16
SErONGIY OPPOSE ...ooveeverereerreeieiecreesee e seeseeneen 53 80 27 61 56 66 58 46
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cveveeurereeineeneenesee s 4 3 5 6 5 4 3 5
SUPPORT (NET)....eveeereeeeeirrerecsseeneeneeeesseseesesssesssssseseenees 29% 10 47 21 26 18 28 33
OPPOSE (NET)....oceveeereeeeeirsereesseeneeseeeeseeseesesssssssssssseenees 67 87 47 73 69 79 69 62
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Q106. Regardless of how much you have seen or heard since January 6th, 2021 about the Trump supporters who broke into the U.S.
Capitol building on January 6th...Do you support or oppose the actions of the Trump supporters who broke into the Capitol building on
January 6th?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

SErONGIY SUPPOM ......oocveeriereeei s 9% 4% 13% 9% 10% 6% 6% 11%

Somewhat support 9 4 14 8 9 6 9 10

Somewhat oppose 13 3 23 5 1" 12 13 16

Strongly oppose 61 87 37 76 64 67 67 53

NOE SUMB ..t es 8 2 12 3 6 9 6 10

SUPPORT (NET)....cruteeriirriermnernneisesesssesssesesssesssessssssees 18% 8 27 17 19 12 14 20

OPPOSE (NET)....cotereereiriiereneisnsissseesseessessesssesssessssssees 75 89 61 80 75 79 80 70

Q107. As you may know, there is currently an investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on January 6th at
the Capitol and the events leading up to it. Do you support or oppose this investigation?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

SHtroNgly SUPPOTT .....c.veuereereirrereeecineeneeeereesee e 46% 81% 12% 74% 50% 59% 49% 35%

Somewhat support 13 9 18 10 18 15 11 15

Somewhat oppose 12 4 20 8 12 1 10 14

Strongly oppose .........ccuue.. 23 3 43 5 14 8 27 29

NOE SUPE ... 6 3 8 4 6 7 4 7

SUPPORT (NET)...ceeeeeeereerereenrerneeneereeneeseeseessesesssesssesesseens 59% 90 30 84 68 74 60 50

OPPOSE (NET) ..o cereeeeeeeeisrereesseenesseeeeseeseesesssssssssssseenees 35 7 62 13 25 19 36 43

Switching subjects... Now you will see some statements about major issues in America today. For each pair of statements, please
indicate which one you agree with more.

Q108. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: Social Security and Medicare represent a promise to our seniors of a secure retirement, and we must protect these
programs.

- Statement B: Social Security and Medicare are unsustainable in their current form, and we need to cut or privatize the programs to
secure their future.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 63% 74% 54% 68% 57% 61% 62% 65%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 20 16 24 18 20 22 21 20

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 10 6 13 8 13 10 11 9

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 6 4 9 6 10 7 6 6

STATEMENT A (NET) 84% 90 78 86 77 83 83 85

STATEMENT B (NET) 16 10 22 14 23 17 17 15
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Q109. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: The wealthiest Americans and big corporations should pay more in taxes so we can invest in the middle class and
working people.

- Statement B: Raising taxes will slow the economy, hurt small businesses, and cost millions of jobs as companies are discouraged from
investing.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 44% 68% 21% 55% 45% 53% 45% 40%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 17 17 19 21 9 14 18

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 15 8 22 13 14 16 14 16

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 24 7 41 13 20 22 27 26

STATEMENT A (NET)..c.ovoeireiieieieieeineeeeieesse e sssinees 61% 85 38 75 66 62 59 58

STATEMENT B (NET)....corivirienieecirecrerinensieeeseeeeeeseenene 39 15 62 25 34 38 41 42

Q110. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: The minimum wage should be higher so that workers can keep up with the rising cost of living.

- Statement B: We should not burden small businesses with new mandates when they are already struggling to afford the workers they
need.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 33% 53% 15% 59% 39% 43% 29% 28%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 21 27 15 22 26 22 22 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 20 12 26 1" 16 16 19 23
Statement B - agree much more with this statement........... 26 8 44 8 20 19 30 29
STATEMENT A (NET)....ovveriereieciesieise e ssans 54% 80 30 81 64 65 51 47
STATEMENT B (NET)....cooerierecieciceieiieessesie e sssiaes 46 20 70 19 36 35 49 53
Q111. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: To fight inflation, our focus should be cracking down on the corporate greed and price gouging.
- Statement B: To fight inflation, our focus should be stopping wasteful government spending and handouts.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement........... 35% 60% 12% 56% 38% 42% 34% 31%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 21 13 19 21 18 16 17
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 14 9 19 10 13 17 14 16
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 33 9 57 15 28 23 37 36
STATEMENT A (NET).cocveiieierenicereeeseessi e 53% 82 24 75 59 60 49 48
STATEMENT B (NET)...cveiiriireriserieieeseersssesesenne 47 18 76 25 4 40 51 52
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Q112. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: To bring down gas prices, we need to prevent oil companies from price gouging while they make record profits.
- Statement B: To bring down gas prices, we need to support more energy production and approve pipelines like Keystone XL.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 35% 58% 13% 52% 39% 36% 35% 30%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 16 22 11 21 24 24 15 14

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 13 10 16 1" 14 19 12 13

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 36 9 61 15 24 20 38 42

STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovoireireieireineeinenseieeese e sssinees 51% 80 23 74 62 60 50 44

STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoeireiineieieineeinenseieeesesssesssinees 49 20 77 26 38 40 50 56

Q113. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: We need programs like the Affordable Care Act and Medicare to protect patients and keep drug and insurance
companies from driving up costs.

- Statement B: Costly experiments with socialist price controls and government health care mandates will hurt patients and waste
taxpayer money.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 44% 70% 20% 64% 43% 50% 45% 39%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 23 21 24 19 26 27 20 24
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 14 5 22 10 17 8 13 15
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 20 4 35 7 14 14 22 23
STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovviireircriinieieiseeeeiecinessensssnees 67% 9N 43 83 69 77 65 62
STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoeerereririnieieeineeeeiecenesisenssnnees 33 9 57 17 31 23 35 38
Q114. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: We need to tackle climate change before it's too late.
- Statement B: We need to protect our economy, not make major changes based on a scientific theory.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 35% 61% 10% 47% 36% 48% 40% 28%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 16 19 13 21 22 24 14 14
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 18 11 25 16 17 9 15 22
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 31 9 52 17 25 19 31 36
STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oioiieiereiieireeineeeeiecinesnesesinnes 51% 80 22 68 58 72 54 42
STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoecreriirieieiseineeeeiecinesisessesinees 49 20 78 32 42 28 46 58
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Q115. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: Diversity, immigration, and evolving cultural norms have made America a stronger and more tolerant place.
- Statement B: America is losing too many important traditions, including respect for the family, God, and patriotism.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 26% 48% 6% 30% 33% 40% 33% 19%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 22 11 20 19 20 18 15

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 18 13 22 19 16 22 15 19

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 39 17 61 31 31 18 33 47

STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovoireireieireineeinenseieeese e sssinees 43% 70 17 50 52 60 52 34

STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoeireiineieieineeinenseieeesesssesssinees 57 30 83 50 48 40 48 66

Q116. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: We need to protect abortion rights and prevent women and girls from being subject to forced pregnancies, even in cases
of rape and incest.

- Statement B: We need to protect the lives of the unborn and stop practices like abortion up until the moment of birth.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 45% 73% 19% 55% 47% 57% 48% 39%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 14 19 17 22 22 13 17

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 14 7 20 12 14 12 14 14

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 25 6 42 16 16 10 25 29

STATEMENT A (NET)..oiviieeieiscesiseieeeessiesissenins 62% 87 37 72 70 78 61 57

STATEMENT B (NET)...coiviierrieriseereseee s 38 13 63 28 30 22 39 43

Q117. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: We all want health and happiness for our kids, and politicians shouldn’t make decisions for or spread propaganda about
the LGBTQ community.

- Statement B: We need to stand up to those promoting transgender surgeries for our children and letting transgender athletes compete
in girl’s sports.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 38% 51% 26% 43% 36% 41% 43% 35%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 21 26 17 25 28 23 20 20

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 12 11 13 13 17 10 11 12

Statement B - agree much more with this statement........... 28 12 44 19 19 26 26 33

STATEMENT A (NET)..oocvriviieiiieiseeeee e 60% 77 43 68 64 64 63 55

STATEMENT B (NET)....coiviierrierseieeee e 40 23 57 32 36 36 37 45
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Q118. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: Schools should teach the honest and complete truth about events in American history like slavery and the Civil Rights
Movement.

- Statement B: Critical race theory is racist, divisive, and teaches our kids to be ashamed of their country.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 54% 73% 37% 70% 53% 61% 54% 51%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 16 16 15 14 19 19 13 17
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 9 5 12 8 9 8 8 9
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 21 6 36 9 19 12 24 23
STATEMENT A (NET)..ovvrerrierieriecssriseesssssssesesssessesens 70% 90 52 84 72 80 67 68
STATEMENT B (NET)....ouvvrrreeeerirerisersnsssssssssesesssessesens 30 10 48 16 28 20 33 32
Q119. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: People should be held accountable when they say things that hurt others.
- Statement B: The woke left and cancel culture are toxic and destroying the freedom of speech.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 31% 50% 13% 44% 36% 48% 32% 25%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 21 28 13 26 22 21 19 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 15 13 17 17 17 1 13 16
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 33 9 58 13 25 19 36 39
STATEMENT A (NET)....coveriercrecissiesse e siens 51% 78 26 69 59 69 51 44
STATEMENT B (NET)...covivrireeiereise s 49 22 74 31 41 31 49 56

Q120. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: The Black Lives Matter movement drew attention to police misconduct and important problems affecting Black
Americans.

- Statement B: The Black Lives Matter movement used lies about the police to encourage rioting and a dangerous “defund the police”
ideology.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 31% 57% % 65% 35% 38% 31% 22%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 19 25 13 22 23 28 20 17

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 10 23 8 16 10 17 20

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 33 8 57 6 25 24 33 41

STATEMENT A (NET)..oocvriviieiiieiseeeee e 51% 82 20 86 59 66 50 39

STATEMENT B (NET)....coiviierrierseieeee e 49 18 80 14 41 34 50 61
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Q121. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

- Statement A: We can protect the Second Amendment while also passing common sense laws that keep guns out of dangerous hands

and reduce mass shootings.

- Statement B: Infringing on Second Amendment rights does not make people safer and punishes law-abiding gun owners.

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............

STATEMENT A (NET)-c.ovreeeeeeseeseerssesseessrseesssessn
STATEMENT B (NET).c.ovrereeeeeeeseerseeeseessrsesessenen

Q122. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Total

47%

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
72% 25% 62% 57% 54% 51% 40%
15 20 20 16 20 17 19
7 16 8 11 12 11 13
6 39 10 16 13 22 28
87 45 82 73 74 68 59
13 55 18 27 26 32 41

- Statement A: We need to invest more in programs like mental health counseling and social services to reduce strain on the police.
- Statement B: We need to invest more in the police to handle rising violent crime.

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............

STATEMENT A (NET)....ooviiieirinineseeeecse s
STATEMENT B (NET)....coiiiriniirecreisesseseeseiesieens

Q123. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Total

32%
23

- Statement A: Immigrants are too often blamed and scapegoated for public safety problems facing America.
- Statement B: lllegal immigration has been a significant contributor to rising crime and drug trafficking in America.

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement....
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............

STATEMENT A (NET)
STATEMENT B (NET)

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
50% 14% 49% 34% 34% 31% 27%
27 19 25 25 24 24 22
12 22 11 16 21 17 19
11 45 15 25 22 27 32
76 33 74 59 58 55 49
24 67 26 41 42 45 51
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
52% 6% 42% 36% 28% 33% 21%
27 10 27 26 28 18 15
11 24 15 16 24 16 21
9 60 16 22 20 33 43
79 16 69 62 57 51 36
21 84 31 38 43 49 64
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Q124. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: More needs to be done to fix the crisis of mass incarceration and stop people from being jailed unfairly.
- Statement B: More needs to be done to prevent dangerous criminals from being released back into communities.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 22% 37% 8% 39% 26% 27% 21% 18%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 24 10 21 21 19 18 15

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 19 18 20 17 20 20 18 20

Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 41 20 62 23 34 34 42 47

STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovoireireieireineeinenseieeese e sssinees 40% 61 18 60 46 46 40 33

STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoeireiineieieineeinenseieeesesssesssinees 60 39 82 40 54 54 60 67

Q125. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: The rioters who stormed the Capitol on January 6th, 2021 and the politicians who supported them are deeply dangerous.
- Statement B: Criticism of the protests on January 6th, 2021 is overblown and it is time to move on.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 44% 79% 11% 70% 50% 60% 48% 34%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 12 11 12 12 16 14 10 12
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 15 6 22 9 14 1 12 18
Statement B - agree much more with this statement........... 30 4 55 9 19 15 30 37
STATEMENT A (NET)....cvveriercreciceese e ssians 56% 90 23 82 66 74 58 45
STATEMENT B (NET).....coverirercrnerseieieesesiesie s sssiens 44 10 77 18 34 26 42 55
Q126. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: Joe Biden won the 2020 presidential election legitimately.
- Statement B: The 2020 election was rigged and stolen from Donald Trump.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 50% 86% 15% 73% 55% 70% 56% 38%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 13 7 19 9 16 9 14 14
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 4 29 7 12 1 16 21
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 20 3 37 10 17 1 15 27
STATEMENT A (NET)....ovorerirerineirnnersisersesessesssessssssssssnes 63% 93 34 83 71 79 69 52
STATEMENT B (NET).....coverirerinernrissiesrnesensesisessssssssssnes 37 7 66 17 29 21 31 48




Global Strategy Group 38016 Navigator November Exit Poll Page 35/46

Q127. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: The bigger threat is racist, far-right groups like the Proud Boys and QAnon supporters who fuel conspiracy theories and
political violence.

- Statement B: The bigger threat is radical far left groups like Antifa and Black Lives Matter who fuel lawlessness and disorder on our
streets.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 37% 69% 7% 63% 41% 47% 41% 26%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 14 16 11 16 21 18 12 14
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 18 8 27 12 13 16 18 22
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 30 7 54 9 24 19 30 38
STATEMENT A (NET)..c.ovoeireiieieieieeineeeeieesse e sssinees 51% 85 19 79 62 65 53 40
STATEMENT B (NET)....corivirienieecirecrerinensieeeseeeeeeseenene 49 15 81 21 38 35 47 60
Q128. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: Too many politicians are using restrictive voting laws or gerrymandering to benefit themselves.
- Statement B: Too many people are voting illegally, making our elections less secure.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 41% 68% 16% 58% 42% 48% 46% 33%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 21 21 20 23 25 21 20 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 17 7 27 10 15 18 13 21
Statement B - agree much more with this statement............ 21 4 38 9 18 13 21 25
STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovviireircriinieieiseeeeiecinessensssnees 62% 88 36 81 67 70 65 53
STATEMENT B (NET).....coveirererereieieeiseeeeiecinesisensssnnees 38 12 64 19 33 30 35 47

Q129. Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?
- Statement A: MAGA extremists are focused on overturning elections, radical policies like book bans and abortion bans, and looking out
for the top one percent.

- Statement B: The MAGA movement is focused on looking out for the forgotten Americans economically and on issues like what our
children are taught in schools and how our elections are run.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col

Statement A - agree much more with this statement............ 38% 70% 7% 52% 42% 47% 45% 28%

Statement A - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 12 13 12 17 18 1 11 12

Statement B - agree somewhat more with this statement.... 20 10 28 15 18 27 16 23

Statement B - agree much more with this statement........... 30 7 53 16 22 15 28 37

STATEMENT A (NET)..c.oovoiireiierieiieieeineeeeieeinesiessssinees 50% 83 19 69 60 58 56 40

STATEMENT B (NET).....ccoecreriirieieiseineeeeiecinesisessesinees 50 17 81 31 40 42 44 60
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B6. Below is a list of policies that Biden and Democrats in Congress have passed in the last two years. For each one, please indicate
how much you support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o The PACT Act, which will strengthen healthcare
and benefits for America's toxic-exposed veterans
and their SUNVIVOLS.........oooooceveevvvvveeecseessesee e 45% 32 6 6 10 7% 13
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 65% 23 4 6 89% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 26% 41 9 11 13 66% 21
By Race/Edu Afr Am 61% 22 7 8 83% 9
By Race/Edu Hispanic 47% 30 9 6 9 76% 15
By Race/Edu AAPI 41% 40 7 - 13 81% 7
By Race/Edu White Col+ 45% 34 5 6 10 78% 12
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 41% 33 7 8 1 74% 15
o The "Safer America Plan" which was the first
national gun law passed in decades and will
reduce gun violence by expanding background
checks for purchases under 21 and establishing a
national "red flag" law allowing family and law
enforcement to remove guns from someone acting
violent or unstable ... 42% 26 9 15 7 68% 24
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 70% 21 3 1 5 90% 4
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 17% 31 15 29 8 48% 44
By Race/Edu Afr Am 62% 22 6 3 7 83% 9
By Race/Edu Hispanic 49% 27 9 9 6 76% 18
By Race/Edu AAPI 54% 29 4 3 1 83% 7
By Race/Edu White Col+ 44% 25 8 17 6 69% 25
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 34% 28 11 18 9 62% 29
o The Inflation Reduction Act, which gives Medicare
the power to negotiate lower drug prices, brings
down health insurance premiums, and invests in
clean energy like wind and solar power-..................... 42% 25 9 17 7 67% 26
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 70% 21 4 1 4 91% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 16% 28 14 33 8 45% 47
By Race/Edu Afr Am 60% 24 6 2 8 84% 8
By Race/Edu Hispanic 45% 28 9 11 6 74% 20
By Race/Edu AAPI 51% 31 4 4 10 81% 8
By Race/Edu White Col+ 42% 22 10 20 6 64% 30
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 37% 25 10 21 7 62% 31
o The Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, which will
improve roads and bridges, expand power
infrastructure, increase passenger and rail access,
expand internet access, and improve clean water
INFRASHIUCIUNE ... 39% 32 10 11 8 71% 21
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 64% 25 4 1 6 89% 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 16% 39 17 20 9 55% 37
By Race/Edu Afr Am 53% 28 6 3 9 82% 9
By Race/Edu Hispanic 40% 32 10 12 6 73% 21
By Race/Edu AAPI 50% 29 7 3 10 80% 10
By Race/Edu White Col+ 42% 30 10 12 7 72% 22
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 33% 35 12 12 8 68% 25
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B6. Below is a list of policies that Biden and Democrats in Congress have passed in the last two years. For each one, please indicate
how much you support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o The "American Rescue Plan," which provided
economic stimulus during the earlier stages of the
pandemic through $1,400 checks, vaccine funding,
and other pandemic-related responses..................... 39% 27 13 17 5 65% 30
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 65% 25 5 1 4 90% 6
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 14% 28 21 32 6 42% 52
By Race/Edu Afr Am 63% 24 5 2 6 87% 7
By Race/Edu Hispanic 48% 23 14 9 6 71% 23
By Race/Edu AAPI 38% 37 10 6 9 75% 16
By Race/Edu White Col+ 35% 25 14 21 5 60% 35
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 34% 28 14 19 5 61% 33
o The CHIPS bill, which invested in domestic
semiconductor manufacturing, science research,
and boosting competition with China.......................... 32% 32 11 9 16 64% 20
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 49% 29 6 2 14 7% 8
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 17% 36 16 16 16 52% 31
By Race/Edu Afr Am 38% 31 8 5 18 69% 13
By Race/Edu Hispanic 31% 33 12 9 15 64% 20
By Race/Edu AAPI 40% 34 6 4 17 74% 9
By Race/Edu White Col+ 37% 33 9 8 13 70% 17
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 27% 30 13 12 17 58% 25
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
LOCal tEIBVISION ... 50% 53% 49% 58% 51% 53% 48% 50%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)...........cccn... 44 55 35 56 44 58 45 40
FOX NEWS. ..ottt 33 14 52 26 3 29 32 36
Onling NEWS WEDSILES.........covveriieririrere e 32 34 30 25 35 40 40 28
Social media websites where news is shared (such as
Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE).......c.ccuvevereereenieireiricireiinne 32 32 30 32 39 41 30 30
CNN .ot 28 41 16 42 38 44 30 20
Your l0Cal NEWSPAPET .......ccvviereririrrireiriesieessseee e 24 25 23 23 20 30 26 23
RAGIO ..o e 20 17 22 18 20 22 23 18
MSNBC ...ttt seses 19 30 10 30 25 25 20 16
National NEWSPAPETS .........curvririririeireire s 15 20 10 15 20 23 20 10
OtNB .ot 6 4 8 1 2 4 8 7
DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
® FOX News Channel............ovrrcerernssieesnssssseersnessns 1% 12 14 9 13 38 4
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 4% 8 8 6 12 58 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 17% 17 19 1 13 19 3
By Race/Edu Afr Am 9% 16 16 7 12 35 3
By Race/Edu Hispanic 11% 12 16 8 10 40 3
By Race/Edu AAPI 11% 1 10 10 10 46 3
By Race/Edu White Col+ 10% 1 12 7 13 44 3
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 12% 12 14 10 13 33 5
® CNINL.....oooiicseeese s 7% 9 14 11 17 37 5
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 1% 13 19 14 17 21 5
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 3% 6 10 8 16 53 4
By Race/Edu Afr Am 14% 13 25 16 13 14 5
By Race/Edu Hispanic 10% 12 19 16 12 28 3
By Race/Edu AAPI % 16 24 10 15 20 7
By Race/Edu White Col+ 6% 10 13 10 19 38 4
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 5% 7 12 9 17 45 5
® MSNBC ....ooooorrccienesss s 6% 8 11 9 18 41 6
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 10% 1 15 12 18 27 7
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 6 8 7 17 55 5
By Race/Edu Afr Am 14% 10 16 14 19 21 7
By Race/Edu Hispanic 8% 1 17 10 17 32 5
By Race/Edu AAPI 5% 12 1 16 21 28 5
By Race/Edu White Col+ 6% 7 10 8 19 44 5
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 4% 7 10 8 17 47 7
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa

aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
O NBWSIMAX ... 3% 5 6 5 10 53 18
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 2% 3 4 3 6 61 22
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 4% 7 9 8 12 46 14
By Race/Edu Afr Am 3% 4 7 3 9 53 20
By Race/Edu Hispanic 3% 7 9 7 9 51 15
By Race/Edu AAPI 4% 4 2 5 1 51 22
By Race/Edu White Col+ 2% 5 5 6 8 59 15
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 3% 5 7 5 10 50 19
o One America News NetworK..........cccccveeerssssisiiccernnnnns 2% 4 6 4 8 53 22
Congressional Vote Choice Dem 3% 3 4 2 5 59 23
Congressional Vote Choice Rep 2% 5 8 6 1 47 20
By Race/Edu Afr Am 5% 6 6 5 10 46 22
By Race/Edu Hispanic 3% 8 6 3 7 52 21
By Race/Edu AAPI 4% 2 7 3 7 48 28
By Race/Edu White Col+ 1% 4 4 3 7 62 18
By Race/Edu White Non-Col 2% 4 7 5 9 50 24
SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website [SUCH AS FACEBOOK, TWITTER OR YOUTUBE].
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
Several imes @ day .........cceceveceiceeie e 29% 29% 28% 35% 36% 38% 24% 28%
ONCE @ 0AY ..ottt ssnssnes 14 14 14 12 19 10 14 14
A few times @ WEEK .......c.covureeerererencseeneseesee e 15 14 16 16 13 14 15 16
A few times @ MONth.........ccovvrrrrrencnnerenere e 4 4 4 4 6 5 4 4
RAIEIY oottt nssnes 14 14 13 14 10 10 14 14
NBVET ..ottt ettt nssnes 24 23 25 18 16 21 30 23
DON'TKNOW ...t essseneeen 1 1 * * 1 2 * 1
VOTE2020. And in the 2020 election for President did you vote for Joe Biden or Donald Trump?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
JOB BIdEN. ..o e 49% 94% 6% 87% 62% 66% 51% 35%
DONAI TIUMP c.oovvveriireeriesie s sssnssnes 48 4 91 " 34 31 46 63
Another candidate ..o 3 2 3 2 5 3 3 3
VOTED OR ALLOCATED BIDEN (NET).....c.coevmrerreerrrrnnernn 49% 94 6 87 63 67 51 35
VOTED OR ALLOCATED TRUMP (NET).....ccovvvrrerrrrnrernns 49 5 93 " 34 32 47 64
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D902. And in the 2016 election for president did you vote for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
DONAI TIUMP....oeveircereeeneeieee e 51% 9% 9% 10% 41% 35% 49% 65%
Hillary ClINEON ......coovercereeeceseececeeee e 43 84 5 86 54 59 43 29
Another candidate .............coreeiieninine e 6 7 4 4 6 6 8 5

PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in recent years, including for federal, state, and local offices, would
you say that you:

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Always voted for DemocCrats..........c.cocveveenerereeersenienenneene 23% 49% * 59% 28% 31% 21% 15%
Mostly voted for DEMOCTatS..........ccceevreerierreerieireirieseeneenns 14 27 1 20 22 19 15 10
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
REPUDIICANS......c..ooieiiiiric s 8 14 2 9 9 12 9 7
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans........ 9 7 8 5 9 16 8 9
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some
DEMOCTALS ... 11 2 20 2 1" 10 12 14
Mostly voted for Republicans............ccccccerveerierccrnierecininnn 15 1 29 3 1" 6 16 18
Always voted for Republicans ...........cccccoeveuvevrieirevercirinennns 20 * 40 3 12 5 19 27
LABORHH. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of a labor union?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YES, ME oot ettt 10% 12% 9% 1% 13% 10% 10% 10%
Yes, someone in my household ............cccoveuririenirieincenn. 7 7 6 7 11 3 5 7
Yes, both me and someone in my household ...................... 1 1 2 1 1 6 1 2
NO oottt et 82 80 83 81 76 81 84 81
YES (NET).veoeeireereeieeeneeeseesseeeeeessesssesseessesesssessesssneees 18% 20 17 19 24 19 16 19
VETERAN. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or in the National Guard or Reserves?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YES, ME oot ettt 10% 8% 1% 13% 8% 5% 8% 1%
Yes, someone in my household ...........cocovervenininininneen. 9 8 9 9 10 8 8 9
Yes, both me and someone in my household....................... 1 1 1 1 4 - * 1
NO .o 80 83 78 77 78 87 84 79
YES (NET) oottt ssssssssssssesssessnesens 20% 17 22 23 22 13 16 21
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WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job you had:

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-

Col

White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........ccoovvvrereneneeee. 46% 46% 45% 37% 39% 48% 69% 33%

Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory........... 25 22 28 26 30 22 10 34

Service industry, like working in a retail store or hospital..... 16 17 15 14 16 21 12 18

NONE Of thESE ... 14 14 12 23 15 9 9 14

GUNOWNER. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
YOS, 100 e 22% 15% 29% 19% 23% 9% 22% 23%
Yes, someone in my household do€s .........ccceeerrvverreeennnns 11 10 13 9 10 7 10 13
Yes, both me and someone in my household do.................. 5 2 8 1 4 1 5 6
NO Lo s 62 73 51 70 63 83 63 57
YES (NET) v sssesssssessssess 38% 27 49 30 37 17 37 43
INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total annual family income before taxes?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
Less than $30,000...........veermreerereemreereeerneeessnesesssesesseeens 22% 25% 19% 33% 23% 20% 10% 28%
$30,000 - $49,999 ......ooorrerreereeeeee et 22 21 22 24 21 17 14 26
$50,000 - $59,999 .....ooomrrerrreeieeeeees et 1 1 12 13 13 6 10 12
$60,000 - $74,999 .....ooorrerreereeeeeee et 1 1 11 9 " 7 13 11
$75,000 - $99,999 ......ooomrrerreeieee et 14 13 15 13 13 13 20 11
$100,000 - $7149,999 ......coomreerreerereereeer et 12 1 13 5 13 15 18 10
$150,000 - $199,999 ......coomreerreereree et 4 4 5 2 4 12 8 2
$200,000 @Nd DOVE.......ceermeerrererreeseeesseeeseeessesesseeesnns 3 4 2 2 2 10 6 1
MARITAL. What is your current marital status?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
MAITIEA ... 48% 39% 56% 29% 40% 44% 57% 48%
Not married but living with partner............cccccoooenennnnnenne 7 9 6 9 10 10 6 7
Never married and not living with partner ............c.cccoeeneeee 4 6 3 6 5 6 4 3
Single, NEVEr MArTed ........c.ocvrurereeereree e 21 27 16 36 28 26 16 19
Divorced or separated............ccocvreerieenineesee s 14 14 14 16 14 1 11 15
WIdOWED ...t 6 6 6 4 3 3 4 8
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DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
CIY oot ettt 24% 33% 15% 45% 37% 37% 20% 18%
SUDUMDAN @rEA.......ceueerereeriree e 46 46 46 39 40 53 54 43
SMAIEOWN ..ot 11 9 12 6 8 4 11 13
RUFAL @rea.......coieieeecc s 19 12 27 1" 14 6 15 27
IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
VEIY IDEFAL ..ottt eeees 15% 29% 1% 23% 18% 20% 16% 1%
Somewhat lIDeral..........cceereeirenirerrerere e 16 30 3 23 21 15 18 12
MOGETALE ... ettt 30 34 24 38 35 45 24 30
Somewhat CONSEIVative ............cocovrrerrereerrereieeeeeseeseeneens 20 4 36 8 14 17 22 23
VEry CONSEIVAtIVE ..o s 19 3 36 7 1" 3 20 24
LIBERAL (NET) ...ceuvereereeereemeeseeeeeeseesseeessesssssesssseenns 31% 59 4 47 40 35 34 23
CONSERVATIVE (NET).....civvmrrerreereerneeeeeesssessesssssssessenns 39 7 72 15 26 20 42 47
IDEOLABELS. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You may select as many as you like.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
Trump Republican...........ccoceiiiineccreieeeee e 26% 1% 52% 7% 19% 1% 22% 36%
Biden Democrat ..o 21 44 1 52 26 28 18 15
ProgressiVe. ..ot 15 25 5 17 18 14 18 12
FEMINISE......eeeevereeieeeeeeee e eeees 10 19 2 9 " 1 14 8
Never Trump Republican ..........cccovovveeniesncesessens 10 12 7 9 9 10 10 9
SOCHANISE ..ottt 6 11 1 7 9 8 7 5
None of these describe Me ..o 33 28 37 26 33 38 36 33
ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You may select as many as you like.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic = AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
WEAINY ...t s 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Upper middle Class.........cuvvceniierieeceesee s 9 9 9 6 8 17 15 5
MiIAAIE ClaSS ...-veveeerrereer et eees e 39 37 40 30 37 44 53 32
WOrKING Class ......coueuierirenirieneree e 27 26 28 31 31 21 19 32
Lower middle Class ..o 17 17 16 16 17 13 12 20
LOW INCOME ..ottt 19 20 17 21 19 13 9 24
POOT ettt ettt 7 7 7 7 7 7 4 10
None of these describe me ..........cooevevenenenenenenees 3 3 2 5 4 3 3 2




Global Strategy Group 38016 Navigator November Exit Poll Page 43/46

RELIGION. What is your religious background?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
Protestant/Christian..............c.cocvieneneeneneeies 47% 35% 58% 57% 34% 24% 44% 50%
CathOlC. ..o veveereercriece et 21 19 23 7 37 17 23 21
JEWISN. ..ot 4 5 2 * 3 - 7 2
MUSTIM <.t 1 1 * 3 2 4 1 *
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC ..........ccvrurireererieree e 21 31 12 16 20 43 21 21
121 PO 7 9 5 17 5 13 4 6
EVANGELICAL. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical Christian?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
YOS oottt ettt 40% | 29%  48% 53% 36% 17% 31% 44%
NO ettt et 60 71 52 47 64 83 69 56

RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few
times a year, rarely, or never?

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
EVEIY WEEK ..o 24% 17% 31% 29% 21% 24% 25% 22%
Afew times amonth.........cccevviiviceecceee e 9 8 11 15 16 5 9 8
About once @ MONth ... 4 3 4 6 5 1 4 3
AW iMES @ VBT ... 15 13 17 12 16 12 16 15
RATEIY v 21 22 19 21 18 24 18 23
NEVET .ottt 27 37 19 17 24 35 28 29
DAGE. What is your age?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
1829 ottt 11% 12% 9% 15% 17% 16% 6% 11%
B0-44 oo 21 22 19 19 25 23 21 20
A5Bh oo 19 18 19 23 23 23 19 16
B84 ... 22 20 25 20 16 17 22 24
Bt 28 28 29 23 19 20 32 29
D100. Are you:
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
AMAN (oo 47% 43% 51% 41% 45% 52% 52% 45%
A WOMAN......coiiiieieiecie st 53 57 49 59 54 47 47 55
OHNET ..o * * * * * 1 * *
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DRACE. Derived Race

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col

Black/African AMEriCaN ..........cccevvveveeeesreee e 11% 20% 2% 100% - - - -
White/CauCasian ............ccevvereeeieeersierese e seseneenns 76 63 89 - 1 - 100 100
HISPANIC/LAtNG .......coveeeeviceeeie s 8 11 6 - 100 - - *
Asian/Asian AMEriCaN ..........ccoveveiereeerereee s 4 5 3 - - 97
Pacific ISIander ..........cocvveercccesee e * * - 3
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ..................... * * 1 -
Middle Eastern/North African .........c.ccocvevieeieceereceennens * * -
(04T OO * * *
REF .ottt * * *

D303. Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different countries. To what country or countries do you or your family trace your

ancestry? Please select all that apply.
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice

Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
45% 46% 42% - 46% -
20 23 15 - 20
5 4 6 - 5
2 * 3 - 2
1 * 1 1
1 - 2 1
2 1 5 2
1 1 1 1
Dominican REPUDIIC .........cvvvvreeriirsceeeeess s 4 6 2 4
TV o o (T * 1 - *
LTz o (o T 2 2 1 2
GUAEMAIA ... e 1 1 1 1
HONAUIAS ... * 1 - *
NICAFAGUA ...t s 2 3 1 1
PaNama ........couoiieieeeeceeee s * - 1 *
Paraguay .......ocoveeierieniiniiessesee s * * - *
PEIU .ottt 2 2 2 2
SPIN .o 15 12 22 15
UTUGUAY ..ot * * - *
VENEZUEIA.......ceoeeeeeceeceee e 1 * 4 1 -
Other COUNMIY ..o s 6 6 5 6 80
Don't KNOW/NOE SUE ... e 4 3 4 4 20
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D304. People in America of African descent have their roots in many different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or
your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-

Col
The Caribbean...........cccveeeveeieeeeeee e 11% 11% 9% 9% 42% - - -
ATTICA vttt rs 56 57 59 58 47 33 - 38
Central AMENICA.........ceveeeeeeeeee e 5 4 8 4 6 - 10 4
SOUh AMEMICA ...t 5 5 4 4 18 - 10 -
Another region of the world ..o 4 3 12 4 - - - 20
Don't KNOW/NOE SUE ... 26 26 14 26 9 67 90 38

D305. Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in many different countries. To what country or countries do you or
your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm Hispanic  AAPI  White Col+ White Non-
Col
CRINA ..oovevec s 28% 33% 19% - 4% 31% -
INQIA ..o 9 8 11 - - 9 19 -
PhlIPPINES .....cvvoeveiveiiciesie e 15 11 21 - - 16 - 100
VIBINAM .o 5 7 2 - - 5 35 -
KOTBA ..ot 10 13 8 100 35 8 34
JAPAN . 22 19 25 - - 23 11
PacCific iSIands.........cocuerriiiririreeese s 4 4 6 - 53 2 -
OtNBT .ot 8 7 9 - 8 9
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ... 2 2 - - - 1
EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you completed?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Did not complete high SChool ...........cocvrerieieiienininens 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2%
Graduated high SChoOl ... 19 18 20 26 22 10 - 30
Attended technical or vocational School............cccoveerreeneennce 5 3 5 5 3 5 - 8
Attended some college but no degree ..........ccocovevvevirinnn. 24 22 26 24 28 16 - 39
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree .......... 14 13 14 16 14 14 - 21
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree............ 25 27 24 19 21 34 67 -
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree......... 13 15 10 7 10 21 33
REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YES oottt 100% | 100%  100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NO e - - - - - - - -
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COOKCODE. Cook House Rating
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
SOlId DEM ..o 36% 52% 22% 62% 45% 63% 35% 27%
LIKEIY DBM ...t sesennnees 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3
LaN DM ... 4 5 4 2 5 2 6 3
TOSSUP coeveeeeirereie ettt 8 9 7 5 10 9 9 8
LAN REP ... 3 3 3 * 3 2 3 4
LIKEIY REP..vvuveeeeireeteiecie et 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 2
SOlIA REP ...ttt 44 27 60 27 33 20 42 53
COMPETITIVE (NET) ..ot ssesssisees 20% 21 19 1" 21 17 23 20
EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Employed full-ime ........c.oceirernirnneececneneeies 39% 38%  41% 40% 45% 38% 49% 32%
Employed part-ime .........cccovveinininrenesese e 1 11 11 9 14 13 9 11
Not employed, but looking for Work.............ceeeevveninieneinee 7 8 5 1 9 6 4 7
RELIMEA ... 3 29 33 28 19 23 32 33
SHUAENE ... s 2 2 1 1 4 3 * 2
HOMEMAKET ..o s 7 6 7 5 5 15 4 9
OtNB .ot 4 5 3 6 3 2 3 6
EMPLOYSELF. And are you self-employed or an independent contractor?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
Self-employed/independent contractor.............ccc.cooverrereenee 23% 24% 22% 27% 26% 21% 19% 24%
Not self-employed/independent contractor ............cccoeereenee. 77 76 78 73 74 79 81 76
KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic  AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
YBS ot 24% 24% 25% 33% 36% 18% 24% 21%
NO Lo 76 76 75 67 64 82 76 79
STUDENTDEBT. Have you ever or do you currently have student loan debt?
Congressional By Race/Edu
Vote Choice
Total | Dem Rep | AfrAm  Hispanic = AAPI White Col+ White Non-
Col
I have never had any student loan debt............ccccocvriniennee 59% 54% 64% 46% 56% 54% 46% 72%
| used to have student loan debt, but | paid it off ................. 23 23 24 22 20 24 35 16
| currently have student loan debt ...........ccccoocvinininininee 18 23 12 31 24 22 19 12




